Retained earnings at the end of  period 2,102 2,567   465

2009/10/31 2010/4/30

（\M） （\M）

Cash flow from operating activities   5,415   4,144

Cash flow from investing activities -4204 -14568

Cash flow from financing activities -3964   11,752

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -2753   1,327

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   13,711   10,957

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   10,957   12,285

10th period
As of Apr. 30, 2010

9th period
As of Oct. 31, 2009

Cash flow statement

34The contents are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation to purchase or sell,
any specific products. Please see disclaimer in the final page of this documents.

Summary financials for 10th period —Balance sheet
Changes in Performance Valuation

+6.7%+17,035.77㎡271,260.81㎡254,225.04㎡Total leasable floor

PO in Nov. 2009+0.1%53.9%53.8%Unitholders’ equity to total assets

Interest bearing debt +￥5,748M-0.2％40.9%41.1%LTV at end of period

PO in Nov. 2009-￥ 54,348￥ 580,987￥ 635,335Unitholders’ equity per share of
common stocks

Office building: 94.0% (-0.4%)
Central urban retail: 97.4% (+2.5%)
Residential: 97.4%(+1.0%)

-0.3%94.4%94.7%Occupancy ratio at end of period

Acquisition of office buildings+57065Number of properties at end of
period

NoteDifference10th period
2010/4

9th period
2009/10

Current liabilities 26,290 11.1 39,041 15.5

Trade and other payables 288 377

Short-term debt 24,500 37,050

Other account payables 181 172

Rents in advance 1,133 1,245

Derivative liability - 12

Others 186 183

Fixed liabilities 82,963 35.1 76,835 30.6

Corporate bonds 12,000 12,000

Long-term debt 60,720 53,918

Leasehold and security deposit received 1,624 1,593

Security deposit received in trust 8,604 9,324

Derivative liability   14  -

Liabilities 109,253 46.2 115,876 46.1

Total unitholders' capital 124,973 133,129

Retained earnings 2,102 2,567

Unrealized gain from deferred hedge transactions -8 -7

Equities 127,067 53.8 135,689 53.9

Total liabilities and unitholders' equity 236,320 100.0 251,566 100.0

Short-term debt:＋¥12,550M
（Increase in long-term debt due within one year）

Long-term debt: -¥6,802M
（Decrease due to the increase in  long-term debt due within one
year, new long-term debt of ¥7,000M borrowed in Feb, 2010

Total unitholders' capital: ＋¥8,156M
（Increase due to PO in Nov. 2009）

（\M） (%) （\M） (%)
Current assets 13,289 5.6 13,580 5.4

Cash and bank deposits 7,256 7,299

Entrusted deposits 5,613 5,998

Other current assets 419 282

Fixed assets 222,962 94.3 237,910 94.6

Property, plant and equipment 222,162 236,917

Buildings 14,062 13,869

Land 29,104 29,104

Buildings in trust 55,772 58,585

Lands in trust 123,222 135,358

Intangible assets 286 286

Ground leasehold 285 285

Right of using water facilities 1 1

Investment and other assets 512 705

Leasehold and security deposit 11 11

Long-term prepaid expenses 494 694

Deferred income tax asset   5  -

Deferred assets 68 0.0 75 0.0

Organization costs 5 -

Corporate bond issuance costs 39 33

Unit issuance costs 23 41

Total asset 236,320 100.0 251,566 100.0

9th period
As of Oct. 31, 2009

10th period
As of Apr. 30, 2010

Property, plant and equipment: ＋¥14,755M
(Acquisition of 5 office buildings in 10th period）

35The contents are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation to purchase or sell,
any specific products. Please see disclaimer in the final page of this documents.

8.12

6.10

8.09 8.25
8.66 8.75 8.82

4.22

2.89
2.65

4.72

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

22,000

24,000

2003/12 2004/12 2005/12 2006/12 2007/12 2008/12 2009/12 2010/1 2010/2 2010/3 2010/4

(\/month Tsubo)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8